
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 21 January 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front page of the agenda. 
 

Members (Quorum 3 )  

Susan Cocking, Brian Heatley and Emma Parker 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Please note this meeting will be held virtually.  
 

Members of the public are welcome to watch this meeting and listen to the debate, apart 
from any items listed in the exempt part of this agenda online by using the following link.  
 

Link to meeting 
 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 
event. 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/7W5Q28iv8Mw
https://youtu.be/7W5Q28iv8Mw


 

interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR RENDEZVOUS 
EXTERNAL AREA, WEYMOUTH 

 

7 - 54 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence. The 

application has been out to public consultation and has attracted 
relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must therefore 
consider the application and representations at a public hearing.  

 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

item of business is considered. 

 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. On returning the Chairman will: 

 

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made) 

 
 

Page 4



 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval; 
Or 

 Outline the reasons for the refusal 

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 

day) 

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 

from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 

part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-

committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 
21 January 2022 
New Premises Licence Application for 
Rendezvous External Area, Weymouth 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services   

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr J Orrell 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     

Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Title: Licensing Team Leader  

Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: aileen.Powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 

written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 

c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.           

 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 
An application has been made for a new premises licence. The application has 
been out to public consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A 

Licensing Sub-Committee must therefore consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing.  

 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2. Financial Implications 

 

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs. 

 
3. Well-being and Health Implications  

 

None 
  
4. Climate implications 
 

None 

 
5. Other Implications 

 
None 
 
6. Risk Assessment 

 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as: 
Current Risk: Medium 

Residual Risk: Medium 
 
7. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Not Applicable 
 
8. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – Application 
Appendix 2 – Representations from Responsible Authority 

Appendix 3 – Representations from other parties 
Appendix 4 – Correspondence 

Appendix 5 – Proposed Conditions 
 
9. Background Papers 

 
Licensing Act   

Section 182 Guidance   

Dorset Council Licensing Policy 

 

 
  

Page 8

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/35024/391427/Dorset+Council+Statement+of+Licensing+Policy+Final++01-02-2021.pdf/799cf2e1-4af1-b9e8-4858-1f1b102554d5


10. Details 

 

10.1. Stonegate Pub Company Ltd have applied for a new premises licence for 
the External Area outside of Rendezvous, 49 St Thomas Street, Weymouth, 

DT4 8AW. 
 

10.2. This area has been previously included within the premises licence for 

Rendezvous and been used for celebrations of bank holidays.  
 

10.3. The application was originally to permit the on and off sales of alcohol 
during the hours of: - 

 

Saturday and Sunday  11:00 to 22:00 
New Years Eve   15:00 to 01:00 

 
With the same hours for live and recorded music. Late night refreshment 
has also been applied for on New Year’s Eve between 23:00 and 01:00. 

The full application and plans for the premises are attached at Appendix 1. 
 

10.4. The application contained proposals for two conditions, one that would 
allow each event to be scrutinised by the Safety Advisory Group before it 
takes place, and the other restricting the weekends when the licence would 

be used. The proposed conditions can be found in box M(a) of the 
application form. 

 
10.5. The application has been advertised on the premises, in a newspaper and 

the Council’s web site. 

 
10.6. One representation was been received from a Responsible Authority, 

namely Environmental Protection, requesting some alterations to the 
proposed conditions. The representation is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

10.7. Seven representations have been received from other people or groups 
objecting to the application. The representations relate to the anti-social 

behaviour witnessed at previous events in this area.  The representations 
are included in full at Appendix 3. 

 

10.8. Following receipt of the representations the applicant has responded to the 
points raised by Environmental Protection and have agreed certain changes 

to the proposed conditions. Th
[...]
ecessary.  
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 

We Stonegate Pub Company Limited 

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
Rendezvous - External Area 
49 St Thomas Street 
  
  

Post town Weymouth Post code DT4 8AW 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)     

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £Not Known 

 
Part 2 - Applicant Details 
 
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as                                                               
       Please tick yes 
 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i. as a limited company  please complete section (B) 

 ii. as a partnership  please complete section (B) 

 iii. as an unincorporated association or  please complete section (B) 

 iv. other (for example a statutory corporation)  please complete section (B) 

c) a recognised club  please complete section (B) 

d) a charity  please complete section (B) 

e) the proprietor of an educational establishment  please complete section (B) 

f) a health service body  please complete section (B) 

g) a person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care 
Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an 
independent hospital 

 please complete section (B) 

ga) a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 
of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (within the 
meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 
England 

 please complete section (B) 

h) the chief officer of police of a police force in England 
and Wales 

 please complete section (B) 

Page 13



 

 2 

 

* If you are applying as 
[...]
ny seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment 
(please read guidance note 5) 
 

  

Thur   

  

Fri   Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the 
provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
 
New Years Eve 23:00 to 01:30 hours the following morning 

  

Sat   

  

Sun   

  

 

J 
Supply of alcohol 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 
7) 

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption (Please 
tick box) (please read guidance note 8)   
 

On the 
premises 

 

Off the 
premises 

 

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon   State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read guidance 
note 5) 
 

  

Tue   

  

Wed   

  

Thur   Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the supply 
of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please 
list (please read guidance note 6) 
 
New Years Eve 15:00 hours to 01:00 hours the following morning 
 
 

  

Fri   

  

Sat 11:00 23:00 

  

Sun 11:00 23:00 

  

 
 

Page 20



 

 9 

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as premises 
supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the checklist at the end of the 
form): 
 

Name : Keith Treggiden 

Date of birth : 

Address: 

Postcode 

Personal Licence number (if known): WPBC/08/0181 

Issuing licensing authority (if known): Weymouth & Portland Borough Council 

 

K 
 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters 
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please 
read guidance note 9) 
 
None 

 

L 
 

Hours premises are open to 
the public 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 
7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
 

Day Start Finish 

Mon   

  

Tue   

  

Wed   

  Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open to the 
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please 
list (please read guidance note 6) 
 
New Years Eve 15:00 hours to 01:30 hours the following morning 
 

Thur   

  

Fri   

  

Sat 11:00 23:30 

  

Sun   

  

 

11:00 23:30

Page 21



 

 10 

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 10) 

1. This is a “standalone” premises licence to be used for external events outside Rendezvous, and 
separate to the existing premises licence number: WPPL0080.   
 

2. The Premises Licence Holder will submit the following documentation to the Licensing Authority 
for prior approval, no later than 6 weeks before the start of any event for which the authorisations 
under this premises licence are sought to be used: -  

a) An Event Management Plan which shall be prepared by a competent person and shall 

include (but not be limited to) details of health & safety, management plans, risk 

assessments, venue and site design, contingency and emergency planning, 

communications, location of stages and venues including temporary demountable 

structures, fire safety, electrical safety, barriers and fencing, crowd management, 

security, special effects, waste management, welfare, sanitation and safeguarding. 

b) A Traffic Management Plan which shall be prepared by a competent person and shall 

include (but not be limited to) a full external road signage schedule. 

 
All events will run in accordance with the agreed plans submitted. 

 
 

3. Licensable activities will only take place in the external area as shown on drawing number L2 
Revision B for the staging of annual festivals to be held throughout the year, as listed below, and 
for events to celebrate the Euros & World Cup football. 

• Easter Bank Holiday 

• May Bank Holiday 

• May Spring Bank Holiday 

• A single weekend in July, to be notified to the LA no less than 28 days in advance 

• August Bank Holiday 

• New Years Eve 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

See a) above 

 
c) Public safety 

See a) above 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

See a) above 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

See a) above 

 
Please tick yes 

 I have made or enclosed payment of the fee or  

 I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because the application has been made in 
relation to the introduction of the late night levy 

 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others 
where applicable 

 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated 
premises supervisor, if applicable 

 

Page 22



 

 11 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application  

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be 
rejected 

 

 [Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is not a 
limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships] I have 
included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United Kingdom or my 
share code issued by the Home Office online right to work checking service (please read 
note 15). 
 
 

 

 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE 
STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE 
STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   

 
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO 
WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE 
DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO 
EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO 
EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO
[...]
nagement plan (NMP) for the New Year event, to be undertaken via TEN.  It is with the 
premises to decide if they wish to enhance their monitoring etc. beyond any agreed condition 
which the NMP can demonstrate and be proactive in meeting the public nuisance objective. 

 

 Monitoring of regulated entertainment shall occur after 20.00hrs, and in each and 
every hour, thereafter whilst amplified music and speech are being played (live or 
recorded entertainment).  Monitoring shall be undertaken as a minimum on the 
opposite side of the openable bridge.  The use of devices should be looking at levels 
not to be in excessive of 55 dB(A) averaged over a 5 minute recording period, the 
observer should also take account of audible bass levels as these may be indicative 
of the specific intrusion to residential premises.  Any monitoring should be recorded 
and listed with any actions taken with the intent of preventing complaint.  All records 
should be kept a minimum of 4 months after the event and shall be accessible on 
request to an authorised officer of the Council or the Police.  
Monitoring can be undertaken using a sound level meter (which must be calibrated 
every 2 years by an accredited laboratory) or by using a noise related App where the 
microphone on the device has been suitably installed and is calibrated.  Monitoring 
may also be undertaken by staff where they have not been exposed to levels of 
amplified music or speech, thereby preventing them being affected by temporary 
threshold shift.   

 Within 1 month of the provision of the licence a Noise Management Plan shall be 
produced by a suitably qualified and appropriate person it shall include mitigation 
measures which can be installed to reduce the potential for public nuisance.   A new 
NMP shall be produced if any changes are made that are likely to see an increase in 
the volume from regulated entertainment and forwarded to the licensing authority for 
consideration. 

 Suitable signage shall be d
[...]
 of vandalism and damage having been caused over the preceding two events, plus 
also difficulties with offloading passengers and equipment through an extremely congested walkway 
they have raised their concerns with me for this weekend. 
I would like to ask you if any measures have been , or can be taken to minimize the risk of a repeat 
of these problems in the future. In the meantime,  has said to me that he is unwilling to remain on 
his allocated berth just for the duration of this event which under the circumstances seems 
understandable to me. I believe is hoping to meet with you on friday to discuss this.  
If possible please could you let me know if he could be relocated temporarily and whether anything 
else can be done to help. 
Regards 
 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LicensingTeamB

From:

Sent: 22 December 2021 16:47

To: LicensingTeamB

Subject: Comment on Application by Stonegate Pub Company Limited

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: FOR DRINK TEAM

Re: Application by Stonegate Pub Company Limited for a premises licence under section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 at Rendezvous, 49 St Thomas Street, Weymouth 

  

I would like to make an objection to the granting of the above application in its current form on the 
basis of preventing a public nuisance by excessive noise. My prime concern is the apparent open 
nature of the licence and the unpredictability this will create for the organisers of other events in the 
immediate area that are likely to be affected. One in particular is the Wessex Folk Festival, a long-
established, free event held on the weekend after the May Bank Holiday every year. This is an event of 
great value to the local community that provides enjoyment for residents and attracts visitors whose 
spending benefits local businesses. Having a traditional, fixed date each year prevents the Festival 
from clashing with other events in the local and national folk music calendar
[...]
 
the specific intrusion to residential premises.  Any monitoring should be recorded and 
listed with any actions taken with the intent of preventing complaint.  All records should 
be kept a minimum of 4 months after the event and shall be accessible on request to 
an authorised officer of the Council or the Police.  
Monitoring can be undertaken using a sound level meter (which must be calibrated 
every 2 years by an accredited laboratory) or by using a noise related App where the 
microphone on the device has been suitably installed and is calibrated.  Monitoring 
may also be undertaken by staff where they have not been exposed to levels of 
amplified music or speech, thereby preventing them being affected by temporary 
threshold shift.   

 
2. Within 1 month of the provision of the licence a Noise Management Plan shall be 

produced by a suitably qualified and appropriate person it shall include mitigation 
measures which can be installed to reduce the potential for public nuisance.   A new 
NMP shall be produced if any changes are made that are likely to see an increase in 
the volume from regulated entertainment and forwarded to the licensing authority for 
consideration. 

 
3. Suitable signage shall be displayed at all access/egress points encouraging clients to 

consider the effects of noise etc. on nearby residential premises and shall include 
where the queue to enter might be out of sight of those points. 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for Rendezvous External Area, Weymouth
	Appendix 1.1  Application
	Appendix 1.2 Rendezvous - Plan
	Appendix 2 - EH Rep
	Appendix 3.1 Representation
	Appendix 3.2 Representation
	Appendix 3.3 Representation
	Appendix 3.4 Representation
	Appendix 3.5 Representation
	Appendix 3.6 Representation
	Appendix 3.7 2nd Representation
	Appendix 4 Correspondence EH and applicants
	Appendix 5 - C

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 21 JANUARY 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Susan Cocking, Brian Heatley and Emma Parker 

  
Also present: Graeme Cushion (Solicitor), Paul Wright (Stonegate Director of 

Licensing), Keith Treggiden (Proposed DPS), Sean Cooper (Objector) 
 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Jane Williams (Team 

Leader - Public Protection) 
 

134.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Heatley, seconded by Cllr Cocking. 

 
Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected as Chairman for the duration of 

the committee meeting. 
 

135.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

136.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

137.   New Premises Licence Application for Rendezvous External Area, 

Weymouth 

 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report for a new premises licence 
for the External Area outside of Rendezvous, 49 St Thomas Street, 
Weymouth and gave a detailed history of the premises. 

 
Following a variation to the licence in 2015, outside events became more 

established and attracted a larger audience.   Due to the pandemic only two 
events were held last year, one in June for the Football and one for the 
August Bank Holiday, a further event was scheduled for New Year but 

cancelled due to the Omicron variant.    
  

The Licensing Team Leader advised that it was very unusual to have two very 
different operations covered by one licence, and Officers of Dorset Council 
had suggested that it would probably be more appropriate to have two 

separate licences so that appropriate conditions could be applied to the 
outside area for the events. This was not a new licence but a separation of 



2 

one licence into two and there had been no objections from the Police or 
Town Council. 
  

A statement responding to the concerns from the objectors was contained in 
the supplementary information supplied on-line. 

 
The sub-committee were invited to ask questions of the Licensing Team 
Leader. 

There were no questions from the applicant or the objector. 
 

The Solicitor for the Applicant was given the opportunity to put forward the 
case on behalf of Stonegate Ltd.  He wanted to point out that there would only 
be the occasional outside event, 10 days in total throughout the year, plus the 

days where the England Football Team played in the Euros and World Cup 
football matches which fell on a Saturday or Sunday during the times applied 

for.  Except for the addition of New Year’s Eve, the application was not an 
increase in the number of events currently permitted in the external area.  The 
Safety Advisory Group would be engaged with any events held.  He gave 

updates on some of the issued raised regarding a secondary location for 
boats, fencing and the presence of dedicated marshalls. 

 
The sub-committee, followed by the Licensing Team Leader, the 
Environmental Protection Team Leader and the objector were invited to ask 

questions of the Solicitor. 
 

The Environmental Protection Team Leader had nothing further to add and 
there were no questions for her. 
 

The Objector was invited to put his case forward.  His concerns were for the 
living and working amenity of the area and he objected on a strategic level.   

 
The sub-committee, followed by those in attendance were invited to ask 
questions of the Objector. 

 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their cases, prior to the sub-

committee retiring to make their decision. 
  
  
  

 
138.   Exempt Business 

 
Proposed by Cllr Cocking, seconded by Cllr Heatley 
 

Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 

paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).  
 
Decision: To GRANT a Premises Licence for the Rendezvous external area 
shown on the plan number L2 Revision B, with the usual mandatory conditions 



3 

and the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule as amended by the 
Sub-Committee for the specific times and dates as set out below, to permit the 
following: 

 
Supply of Alcohol (on and off sales) 
Saturday and Sunday 11:00 to 23:00  
New Year’s Eve 15:00 to 01:00  
 
Live Music and Recorded Music (outdoors) 
Saturday and Sunday 11:00 to 22:00  
New Year’s Eve 15:00 to 01:00  
 
Late Night Refreshment (outdoors) 
New Year’s Eve 23:00 to 01:00 
 
Dates 

• Easter Bank Holiday Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) 
• May Bank Holiday Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) 
• May Spring Bank Holiday Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) 
• A single weekend in July, to be notified to the Licensing Authority no less than 

28 days in advance (Saturday or Sunday) 
• August Bank Holiday Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) 
• New Year’s Eve 

 UEFA European Football Championship and FIFA World Cup football 
matches only when the England Football Team are playing and where the 
football matches fall on a Saturday or Sunday and in accordance with the 
times set out above.   

 
 

Plus all Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule as amended by 
the Sub-Committee. 

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.05 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


